NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"WONDER PILOT: RETURN TO WONDERLAND"
EPISODE: AMUS 021
Written by
Todd Garfield
Conformed Script: 12/19/18
EXT. WONDERLAND - VARIOUS LOCATIONS - DAY
IN A ONE TAKE, SWEEPING “DRONE” FLY-THROUGH SHOT: We start
wide on Wonderland’s incredible RIDESCAPE and swoop down on
BOOMER near the BUSTLING, COLORFUL PARK ENTRANCE...
BOOMER1 1
Welllcome to Wonderland!
JUNE (V.O.)2 2
Is how Boomer greets every Wonder
Seeker as they enter the park. And
days at Wonderland are worry-free
with Steve in charge of safety.
...A YOUNG “WONDER SEEKER” (PARK GUEST) holds a LARGE BALLOON
BOUQUET. She begins to float up. STEVE pulls off one of his
QUILLS and <POPS> one balloon. She drifts back to the ground.
STEVE3 3
We have a seventeen balloon limit
for a reason, people.
In the background the BALLOON VENDOR WONDER CHIMP (FLOATS
MCGOATS) floats in the sky with a GIANT BALLOON BOUQUET,
leading us to CRASH ZOOM IN ON...
JUNE (V.O.)4 4
Floats McGoats is one of the many
Wonder Chimps that help out in the
park. And yes, they’re all adorbs.
THE OCTOPUS FLUME RIDE - where GRETA is waiting to board. A
FULL RIDE BOAT floats off. It’s her turn.
JUNE (V.O.)5 5
Fearless Greta’s always looking to
amp things up a bit...
REVEAL Greta’s got WATER SKIS w/ ROCKETS strapped to her
feet. She hops into the flume water, without a ride boat.
GRETA6 6
I’ll be riding this free-style today.
(igniting ski rockets)
<snort> And backwards! <Yee-HA!>
JUNE (V.O.)5 CONT'D 5 CONT'D
...or a lot...
She rockets off backwards down the flume track, pulling some
cool moves to pass the ride boats until she flies off the
track, through the air, <CRASHING> through the wall of a
PIRATE SHIP that the ride goes through, leaving a BIG HOLE.
JUNE (V.O.)7 7
Good thing we got Gus and
Coopertina’s construction skills to
keep the rides running.
GUS and COOPERTINA appear immediately repairing the hole.
They TAIL FIVE, then Coop spots a GOLD COIN on the SHIP DECK.
COOPERTINA8 8
Gus, I found some treasure!
She picks up the coin. It’s a attached to a STRING which
triggers a PIRATE WONDER CHIMP to pop up out of a TRAP DOOR.
WONDER CHIMP (PIRATE)9 9
Shiver me Wondars!
Coop <screams> and fall backwards.9A 9A
JUNE (V.O.)10 10
If they aren’t pranking each other.
COOPERTINA / GUS11A/B 11A/B
Sick burn, Gus. / Oh I got you good!
They <laugh>. We track Floats rising over THE GRAND WONDER. 11C/D 11C/D
JUNE (V.O.)12 12
And then there’s Peanut.
PEANUT13 13
That’s me!
PEANUT leaps out of the top of Float’s balloon bouquet and
somehow stands atop the balloons as they float higher.
JUNE (V.O.)14 14
The only way to describe the magical
touch he brings to the park is...
PEANUT15 15
SPLENDIFOROUS!
With that Peanut and all the balloons <EXPLODE> into a
MAGICAL FIREWORK over The Grand Wonder!
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. BAILEY HOUSE - BACKYARD - DAY
A MODEL OF THE GRAND WONDER. KIDS <CHEER/LAUGH> as we REVEAL 15A 15A
JUNE holding her PEANUT DOLL over a group of INCREDIBLE RIDE
MODELS. It’s a mini Wonderland. Her NEIGHBORHOOD FRIENDS
(with BUNKY and DEV) play with the ride models. MOM watches.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 2.
DEV16 16
June these ride protos are sick!
You seriously built all of these?
JUNE17 17
I can’t take all the credit. My mom
and I built em’ together!
MOM18 18
We make a great team, but this is
all your imagination.
BUNKY19 19
June, you always make Wonderland
sound so real! Like you’ve really
been there!
June grins and look towards the woods behind her house.
EXT. WOODS - LATER
Determined, June wanders through the woods as Bunky follows.
BUNKY21 21
What are we looking for, exactly?
JUNE22 22
(turns to Bunky, serious)
Bunky, I have something to tell
you. Wonderland is real! I actually
have been there. It was incredible!
I was cutting through the woods one
day and there it was--
BUNKY23 23
Wonderland?!
JUNE24 24
Patience Bunky, I’m getting there.
There were these crazy, vine-
covered trees that stood out from
the rest of the woods. Almost like
they were glowing. Oh, and they
were shaped like a “W”!
BUNKY25 25
For Wonderland?!
JUNE26 26
Yeah, but I didn’t know that yet.
So, when I walked through the “W” I
was transported to...
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 3.
BUNKY27 27
WONDERLAND?!
JUNE28 28
BINGO!
BUNKY29 29
YES!
June <laughs> as she and Bunky run deeper into the woods.
JUNE30 30
You don’t believe me, do you?
BUNKY31 31
June you remember that day in
kindergarten when I accidentally
swallowed a watermelon seed?
JUNE32 32
<giggling> Of course. You thought
you were going to grow a giant
melon in your belly.
BUNKY33 33
Yeah, but you promised that
wouldn’t happen. And it didn’t.
I’ve never doubted you since and
I’m not gonna start now.
(off June’s growing smile)
So if you tell me you’re searching
for a giant magic “W” in the woods,
then so am I! Where we gotta look?
JUNE34 34
That’s the problem. I’ve looked
everywhere in these woods. <grunt>
(shouting to woods)
Where are you Wonderland?!
INT. BAILEY HOUSE - JUNE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT
A MAP OF WONDERLAND hangs above WONDERLAND RIDE MODELS. June
lays in bed, looking at them, holding her Peanut doll.
JUNE35 35
Did I dream it all?
MOM (PRE-LAP O.S.)36 36
Dream all what June-bug?
Mom and DAD enter the room. June is embarrassed for a sec.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 4.
JUNE37 37
Nothing. It’s just, I know you guys
don’t believe I actually went to
Wonderland, but it seemed so real.
MOM40 40
Do you believe it’s real?
JUNE41 41
It has to be...
MOM42 42
Then that’s all that matters.
DAD43 43
Well, that and getting a full
night’s sleep for that growing
brain of yours. Goodnight.
(Alt 1)
Well, that and getting a full
night’s sleep for that...
Mom and Dad <blow June kisses> as they exit.
June stares at the MAP OF WONDERLAND on her wall again. Then
she picks up the Peanut doll and whispers into his ear:
JUNE44 44
(sweetly)
Peanut, if you can hear me...
(yelling in his ear)
...GET ME BACK TO WONDERLAND!
DAD (O.S.)45 45
JUNE! BED!
June <laughs> at herself, placing Peanut with the rest of the 45A 45A
MASCOT DOLLS and rolls over to go to sleep.
JUNE45B 45B
Goodnight Wonderland buddies.
Goodnight Peanut.
INT. JUNE’S BEDROOM - MORNING
TIGHT ON JUNE in the morning sunlight. A SHADOW comes over
her. And a voice sweetly whispers:
SWEET VOICE (O.S.)46 46
Good morning June.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 5.
JUNE POV - eyes blink open to see PEANUT smiling down at her.
JUNE47 47
<lip smacking> Good morning Peanut.
(eyes suddenly widen)
Peanut?!
PEANUT48 48
That’s me!
Beat. They trade escalating screams in each other’s faces:
JUNE / PEANUT49A/B 49A/B
Ah! / Ah! / AH! / AH! / AHH! / AHH!
JUNE & PEANUT50A/B 50A/B
AHHHHHHHHHHH!
Peanut <stops his scream short>, picking up the Peanut Doll.50C 50C
PEANUT51 51
Ooh! Who’s this handsome fellow?
JUNE52 52
Peanut... you’re... you’re HERE!
Wait are you really here or am I
just dreaming--
DAD (PRE-LAP O.S.)53 53
June-bug are you okay?
Mom and Dad burst into the room and freeze when they see
Peanut. Beat, then alternating (mirroring June beat):
MOM & DAD/ PEANUT54A/B/C 54A/B/C
Ah! / Ah! / AH! / AH! / AHH! / AHH!
MOM, DAD, & PEANUT55A/B/C 55A/B/C
AHHHHHHH!
JUNE56 56
Everyone calm down I can explain.
Sorta. This is...
MOM57 57
Peanut...?
PEANUT58 58
She knows what’s up! Up top!
Peanut goes for a high five. Mom slowly taps his hand, in awe.
MOM59 59
June, how can he... be here?
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 6.
Peanut somehow pops out of one of June’s DRAWERS. He has a
SOCK on his hand, working it like a SOCK PUPPET.
PEANUT60 60
(as sock puppet)
Because I’m SPLENDIFOROUS!
Dad <coughs>. June and Mom stare blankly.
PEANUT (CONT’D)60 CONT'D 60 CONT'D
(off blank stares)
Okay, I can see you’re gonna want
more than that. Totally get it.
June asked me to help her get back
to Wonderland, so here I am!
DAD61 61
Is this really happening? It’s
crazy! I can’t take any more
surprises--
WONDER CHIMP (POINTS DE LEÓN)62 62
There lies the wonder you seek!
JUNE, MOM, DAD63 63
AHHH!
A WONDER CHIMP in a 14th CENTURY EXPLORER GARB (POINTS DE
LEÓN) hops on the bed and points at June.
JUNE64 64
Is that... a Wonder Chimp?!
PEANUT65 65
Good eye, M’lady. Meet Points de
León. He points me in the right
direction. He’s how I found YOU.
Suddenly another WONDER CHIMP in a BIB and BOWTIE with a TRAY
OF BANANA HORS D'OEUVRES (BUTTLER) pops up behind Peanut.
JUNE, MOM, DAD66 66
AHHH!
PEANUT67 67
AH! indeed. Meet Buttler, my
trusted travel companion. Also, he
has a butt.
Buttler turns around revealing he has a defined butt. He
<FARTS> CONFETTI.
PEANUT (CONT’D)68 68
Now it’s a party.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 7.
<FLASH> - a WONDER CHIMP (SCRIBBLES) snaps Peanut’s picture,
then takes out a PEN and begins scribbling in a NOTEBOOK.
PEANUT (CONT’D)69 69
And of course Scribbles is here to
document my heroic journey to bring
June back to Wonderland. Scribbles,
read what you got so far.
Scribbles leafs through his notebook, then looks up.
WONDER CHIMP (SCRIBBLES)70 70
Peanut is Splendiforous!
PEANUT71 71
Perfect.
June, Mom, and Dad look at the Wonder Chimps in awe.
DAD72 72
OK I’ll buy the talking chimp, but
how are these stuffed animals alive?
JUNE73 73
Because they’re stuffed with...
JUNE, MOM, & PEANUT74A/B/C 74A/B/C
...Magic cotton candy!
MOM75 75
I remember when you came up with
these cute little chimps, June.
PEANUT76 76
She came up with them. I made them!
We’re all heroes here. Now let’s
get you back to Wonderland!
Everyone’s waiting for you!
WONDER CHIMP (POINTS DE LEÓN)79 79
Points knows the way!
Points hops up on June’s shoulder.
JUNE77 77
(re: Mom and Dad)
Awesome! This time you guys are
coming too.
PEANUT78 78
Older June and Man June? Bring ‘em
along! Everyone except that guy!
(points to June’s STEVE PIN CUSHION)
I don’t like the looks of him.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 8.
INT. BAILEY HOUSE - FRONT FOYER - MOMENTS LATER
As they descend the stairs, Points points at the front door.
WONDER CHIMP (POINTS DE LEÓN)87 87
Wonderland lies yonder!
Points runs straight into the door repeatedly until Peanut
opens it to find himself staring face to face with Bunky.
Beat. Bunky opens his mouth to scream--
PEANUT80 80
I know what’s coming. Hold on a sec.
<CLEARS THROAT> Alright, proceed.
BUNKY81A/B 81A/B
Ah--!
HARD CUT TO:
EXT. WOODS BEHIND JUNE’S HOUSE - MOMENTS LATER
Bunky follows the group through the woods.
BUNKY82 82
...so now we’re following a talking
chimp and magic-cotton-candy-stuffed
animals through the woods behind your
house to find a magical portal to an
amusement park?
PEANUT83 83
See? This guy gets it.
Buttler appears spraying Peanut with a MIST from a FANCY 83A 83A
PERFUME BOTTLE. Peanut raises his arm so it gets in his pit.
He <sniffs> his pit.
PEANUT (CONT’D)84 84
Refreshing. Thank you, Buttler.
Buttler <farts> confetti all over Bunky.
DAD85 85
Ha ha! He got you!
Buttler <farts> confetti at Dad.
DAD (CONT’D)86 86
Ugh.
WONDER CHIMP (POINTS DE LEÓN)87 87
(pointing with both hands)
Wonderland lies yonder!
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 9.
Peanut begins strutting off in the pointed direction. June
runs up beside Mom, excitedly holding her hand.
JUNE88 88
Mom can you believe we’re about to
go to Wonderland together?
MOM89 89
Honestly, June, I always believed
in the power of your imagination,
but I had no idea--
PEANUT (PRE-LAP O.S.)90 90
Oh! He’s pointing and locking! That
means we’re close! (singing) Go
Points! Go Points!
Points does silly POP-AND-LOCK DANCE MOVES to off screen.
Everyone runs after him, June bursting with excitement.
EXT. WOODS - WONDERLAND PORTAL SITE - CONTINUOUS
Points does the worm into scene, then begins head-spinning.
WONDER CHIMP (POINTS DE LEÓN)91 91
Points marks the spot!
PEANUT92 92
WE’RE HERE! The portal back to
Wonderland! It’s right... Uh oh.
JUNE93 93
What oh?
PEANUT94 94
Nothing! Nope. The first thing we
need to do is the uhhh portal
opening ritual.(magical) To open
the portal.
BUNKY95 95
To Wonderland?!
PEANUT96 96
See? He gets it!
Bunky puts up a hand for a high-five.
PEANUT (CONT’D)96A 96A
Don’t leave him hanging Buttler!
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 10.
Buttler hops on top of Scribbles to give Bunky a high-five.
On the palm of his hand is a mini butt. It <farts> confetti
at Bunky.
DAD96B 96B
Ha ha! He got you agai--! Ugh.
Buttler hand <farts> in Dad’s face.
JUNE97 97
So, how does it work?
PEANUT98 98
First we uhh.. all need to hold
hands and close our eyes.
The group, including the Wonder Chimp, circle up holding
hands and shutting their eyes.
PEANUT (CONT’D)99 99
Now think your most WONDERful
thoughts.
BUNKY100 100
There I am, on stage, receiving
accolades for my moving performance-
PEANUT101 101
To yourself. And no peeking.
Peanut cracks an eye himself. There’s no portal.
PEANUT (CONT’D)102 102
Alright, now everyone start dancing
in a circle while we chant: Portal-
portal. Peanut-Peanut. Portal-
Portal. Peanut-Peanut.
Everyone, eyes closed, starts chanting/dancing in a circle.
EVERYONE103 103
Portal-Portal. Peanut-Peanut.
Portal-Portal. Peanut-Peanut...
JUNE105 105
Peanut, are you sure this is right?
PEANUT106 106
Yeah. Probably.
JUNE107 107
Peanut...
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 11.
PEANUT108 108
Fine, you’ve caught me. When I
crossed the portal I made from
Wonderland, I forgot to leave it
open. And uh now...
JUNE109 109
(realizing)
You don’t know how to open it again.
PEANUT110 110
(defensive, childish)
YOU don’t know how to open it again.
June looks puzzled for a moment, then lights up with an idea:
JUNE111 111
Actually, I do!
(to Mom)
What’s the first thing we do to
turn my imagination into reality?
JUNE & MOM112A/B 112A/B
Build a model!
June runs around looking for the perfect sticks. She places
them in the ground making a “W” out of the sticks.
BUNKY113 113
Uh, June, I know you said you
entered through trees that look
like a W but I don’t think we’re
going to fit.
JUNE114 114
You’re right. But maybe we will
with a bit of Wonderland magic.
PEANUT115 115
Ta-DA!
Peanut holds out his hands “magically” at the sticks. Nothing
happens.
PEANUT (CONT’D)116 116
Worth a shot.
JUNE118A 118A
Nah, I was thinking something else.
June turns and looks at the Wonder Chimps. Mom lights up.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 12.
MOM119 119
The Wonder Chimps. They’re stuffed
with magic cotton candy.
The Wonder Chimps happily approach. Then (adorably) pop off
limbs (Points’s ARM, Scribbles’s HEAD, and Buttler’s...
SECOND BUTT) offering the PINK COTTON CANDY STUFFING end to
June. June takes a TINY BIT from each before they reattach
their limbs.
DAD120 120
Who knew something could be so
adorable AND so disturbing.
PEANUT121 121
(whispering)
You’re welcome.
JUNE122 122
Thanks little dudes! Here goes
nothing.
June wraps the sticks with cotton candy...
PAN ACROSS: Everyone’s eyes staring wide with hope.
Nothing happens. June deflates, devastated.
JUNE (CONT’D)123 123
This can’t be. We’re SO close...
TIGHT ON: June’s Mom gently takes June’s hand.
Suddenly, in a magical, cinematic moment, the COTTON CANDY
SPARKLES. The STICKS TWIST AND GROW into FULL SIZE TREES. The
cotton candy morphs into COLORFUL VINES encrusting the trees.
The group stands in awe, staring at our FULL SIZE “W” PORTAL
with the GLOWING PARTICLES all around it. The particles
concentrate in the “doorway” of the W, activating the portal
with SHIMMER EFFECTS.
JUNE (CONT’D)124 124
This is it! Just like I remember!
Everyone stares in awe, frozen, speechless, as if this is a
sacred moment. Until...
PEANUT125 125
Well, what are you waiting for?!
Oh! Me! <heh!> Let’s go!
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 13.
Peanut and the Wonder Chimps hop through the portal,
disappearing (but not before Points runs into the portal a
couple of times). June looks at her parents and Bunky. She
extends her hands. They all hold them.
JUNE126 126
You guys ready?
(off nods)
Here we...
June leads them all through the portal hand-in-hand...
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - CONTINUOUS
JUNE127 127
...go...
They all stare up in awe. We see a PANORAMIC SHOT of the
incredible park from their POV.
DAD128 128
Woah. All of this came from our
daughter’s brain...?
MOM129 129
We’re like, super good parents.
BUNKY130 130
It’s so... Splendiforous.
PEANUT131 131
Hey make up your own word.
JUNE132 132
I can’t wait to introduce you to...
MASCOTS (MINUS PEANUT) (O.S.)133 133
JUNE!?
REVEAL all the mascots running up to her.
GRETA134 134
<snort> You’re really here?
JUNE135 135
I missed you guys so much!
MASCOTS136 136
<excited walla>
They all hug then Boomer lifts her into the air hugging her.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 14.
BOOMER137 137
WELCOME... (sweetly) back!
JUNE138 138
Mom, Dad, Bunky, I’d like you to
meet--
Dad rushes up to hug every one of the mascots. Mom and June
share a look of surprise re: Dad’s knowledge/enthusiasm.
DAD139 139
Boomer! And Greta! Gus and Coop!
DAD (CONT’D)141 141
And you’re clearly Steve!
Dad goes in for the hug, then pauses at Steve’s sharp quills.
DAD (CONT’D)142 142
A high five for you.
STEVE143 143
Love your caution. But, let’s be
proper, shall we.
Steve extends his hand for a shake. Dad shakes it vigorously.
This moment is interrupted by the <sound of the CHIMPAN-BAND>
coming down Main Street. Peanut stands atop the BAND FLOAT.
PEANUT144 144
You guys could have your big reunion
here all day. Orrrrr you could do it
all around this wondrous park!
Everyone looks at each other. CUT TO:
MONTAGE OF EVERYONE HAVING FUN AROUND THE PARK:
THE SKY FLINGER - June and Bunky launch in a SKY FLINGER POD.
We track it into the sky until it passes through screen.
SEVERAL MORE PODS fly through with the rest of our gang. We
end with Peanut in a Wonder Chimp crammed pod. Everyone
<Cheers>.
PILE O FRUIT SMOOTHIE BAR - Boomer juggles/serves several
WONDER GULPS (think circus version of Tom Cruise in
Cocktail). Everyone enjoys them. MORNING JOE (a tiny Wonder
Chimp) pops out of Dad’s.
SPACE BLASTER - They’re in a RIDE CAR on the VERTICAL
LAUNCHING PAD, ROCKETING UP the track into SPACE! There’s an
ASTRONAUT WONDER CHIMP floating there, waving at them. Greta
ROCKETS by with her ROCKET SKIIS causing the Chimp to spin.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 15.
ZERO G LAND - They bounce and float off the BALLS. Gus and
Coop float by on the PIRATE SHIP BALLOON. Steve accidentally
punctures it with his quill and it goes flying off.
FIREWORKS FALLS - They stand on the observation platform
watching the FIREWORKS <EXPLODE> from the FLOWING FIREWORKS
RIVER. SCRIBBLES <TAKES> their picture.
We finally end up on...
THE GRAND WONDER - June, the mascots, her parents, and Bunky
are all loaded in the COASTER CAR. June’s parents are seated
behind her, Steve and Greta in front of her. The car is
slowly chugging up the largest drop. (Behind them a car is
packed full of Wonder Chimps.)
JUNE145 145
Wooow! This is amazing! Wonderland
is real! And I get to share it with
you guys. So... we get to come back
whenever we want right?
As they approach the peak of the drop, June looks out at the
amazing park below. Then at her parents, Bunky, and the
mascots surrounding her on the ride.
They all share a warm moment about to answer... when they tip
over the edge of the drop and begin rocketing down...
EVERYONE153 153
<”Yeah!” screams of delight!>
We pull out to see the mind-blowing “ridescape” of the entire
park as fireworks burst over fireworks falls. The last
firework is the shape of Peanut’s face.
END EPISODE.
AMUS021 Conformed Script (12/19/18) 16.